

LFIR # 3267

1. Project Title	Lee County 10 M	lile Canal - Page f	Field Weir Replacemer	nt	
2. Senate Sponsor	Jonathan Martin				
3. Date of Request	3/6/2025				
4. Project/Program De	escription				
	Field Weir is at the e	end of its useful life Fort Myers and Le	e. Replacement with are County.	n operable weir will	allow for increased floo
5. State Agency to re-	ceive requested fu	nds Departn	nent of Environmental	Protection	
State Agency conta	acted? No				
6. Amount of the Non		for Fiscal Year 2	025-2026		
	Todaring Request	Tor 1 Isour 1 car 2		4	1
Type of Funding			Amo	unt	
Operating				0	
Fixed Capital Outlay				1,300,000	
Total State Funds	Requested			1,300,000	
7. Total Project Cost f	or Fiscal Year 202	5-2026 (including	matching funds ava	ilable for this proje	ect)
Type of Funding			Amount	Percentage	
Total State Funds R	equested (from que	stion #6)	1,300,000	100%	
Matching Funds					
Federal			0	0%	
State (excluding the	amount of this requ	est)	0	0%	
Local			0	0%	
Other			0	0%	
Total Project Costs	s for Fiscal Year 20	25-2026	1,300,000	100%	
8. Has this project pro	•	_	No		
If yes, provide the	most recent instan	ce:			
Fiscal Year (уууу-уу)	Amo Recurring	ount Nonrecurring	Specific Appropriation #	Vetoed	
9. Is future-year fund a. If yes, indicate n			No		
	_		lieu of state funding.		1
b. Describe the SO	urce or runding tha	ican be useu III	neu or state funding.]

Complete questions 10 and 11 for Fixed Capital Outlay Projects

10. Status of Construction



LFIR # 3267

Planning • Design	Construction N/A	1	
b. Is the project "shovel ready"	(i.e permitted)?	No	
c. What is the estimated start da	ate of construction?	02/01/2026	
d. What is the estimated comple	etion date of construction?	12/27/2027	
e. What funding stream will be u	used for ongoing operations	and maintenance of	f the project?
If needed, funding will be source	d from Lee County		
List the owners of the facility trelationship between the owner Lee County Board of County County County Board of County			l outlay funding. Include th

12. Details on how the requested state funds will be expended

a. What is the current phase of the project?

Spending Category	Description	Amount
Administrative Costs:		
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits		0
Other Salary and Benefits		0
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0
Operational Costs		
Salary and Benefits		0
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0
Fixed Capital Construction/Majo	r Renovation:	
Construction/Renovation/Land/ Planning Engineering	Design, permitting and construction of the replacement weir.	1,300,000
Total State Funds Requested (m	ust equal total from question #6)	1,300,000

13. Program Performance

a. What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?

The existing structure is a fixed weir that is at the end of its useful life. Replacing the structure with an operable weir will allow for increased flood control for areas within both the City of Fort Myers and Lee County. Being able to lower water elevations prior to a storm event will have a positive affect on the surrounding properties in preventing flooding and damages.

b. What activities and services will be provided to meet the intended purpose of these funds?

Lee County will be able to lower water levels in the 10-mile canal to prevent flooding during natural disasters and other significant flooding events.

c. What direct services will be provided to citizens by the appropriation project?



LFIR # 3267

N/A	
d. Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served?	
Residents affected by localized flooding within the City of Fort Myers and unincorporated Lee County.	
e. What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will be measured?	
Protect the general public from harm (environmental, criminal, etc.): Reduction in property loss from flooding. Number NFIP claims. Create specific immediate job opportunities: Value of executed contracts made possible through this funding. Track contract amounts. Improve storm water management: Improved regional flood control. Tracking and measurement of water flow and levels, timing and location of storm water releases, downstream flooding reports.	of
f. What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penalti	es
for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for in the contract?	
To refund the FDEP 20% of the total funding, not to exceed 100% of the total funding amount.	
14. Is this project related to mitigation, response, or recovery from a natural disaster? No	
a. If Yes, what phase best describes the project?	
☐ Mitigation (reducing or eliminating potential loss of life or property)	
□ Response (addressing the immediate and short-term effects of a natural disaster)	
☐ Recovery (assisting communities return to normal operations, including rebuilding damaged infastructure)	
b. Name of the natural disaster (or Executive Order # for events not under a federal declaration):	
15. Has the entity applied for or received federal assistance for this project?	
☐ Yes, Applied	
☐ Yes, Received	
□ No	
□ No, but intends to apply	
a. If yes, provide the FEMA project worksheet ID#:	
b. Provide the total project cost listed on the FEMA project worksheet:	
16. Has the entity applied for or received state assistance for this project (other than this request)?	
☐ Yes, Applied	
☐ Yes, Received	
□ No	
□ No, but intends to apply	



LFIR # 3267

a. If yes, specify the Commerce):	e program and state ag	ency (ex. Loca	al Government Emergency Br	idge Loan, Department o
Please complete	e questions 17 th	rough 21	for Water Projects or	ıly.
17. Have you been aw	arded or applied for alto	ernative state	funding for this project?	
☐ Water Quality In	mprovement Grant Progr	am		
☐ Resilient Florida	a Grant Program			
☐ Wastewater Re	evolving Loan			
□ Drinking Water	Revolving Loan			
☐ Small Commun	ity Wastewater Treatmer	nt Grant		
☐ Other (please s	specify, ex. Alternative Wa	ater Supply Gra	ants)	
☑ N/A				
18. What is the popula	ation economic status?			
☐ Financially Disa	advantaged Community (ch. 62-552, F.A	C)	
☐ Financially Disa	advantaged Municipality (ch. 62-552, F.	A.C)	
☐ Rural Area of E	conomic Concern			
☐ Rural Area of C	Opportunity (s. 288.0656,	Florida Statute	s)	
☑ N/A				
19. What is the status	of construction?			
Not Ready				
20. What percentage o	of the construction has	been complet	ed?	
0				
21. What is the estima	ated completion date of	construction	? 12/27/2027	
22. Requester Contact	t Information			
a. First Name	Glen	Last Name	Sayler	
b. Organization	Lee County Board of Co	ounty Commiss	ioners	
c. E-mail Address	gsalyer@leegov.com			
d. Phone Number	(239)533-2204	Ext.		



LFIR # 3267

23.	23. Recipient Contact Information						
	a. Organization Lee County Board of County Commissioners						
	b. Municipality and County Lee						
	c. Organization Type						
	□For Profit Entity						
	□Non Profit 501(c)(3)						
	□Non Profit 501(c)(4)						
	☑Local Entity						
	□University or College						
	□Other (please specify)						
	d. First Name	Roland	Last Name	Ottolini			
	e. E-mail Address	e. E-mail Address rottolini@leegov.com					
	f. Phone Number	(239)850-4548	Ext.				
24.	24. Lobbyist Contact Information						
	a. Name	Christopher J. Chaney					
	b. Firm Name	The Advocacy Partners					
	c. E-mail Address	chris@tapfla.com					
	d. Phone Number	(850)222-8900					

The information provided will be posted to the Florida Senate website for public viewing if sponsored by a Senator.